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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

POSTAL RATE COMMISSION 

WASHINGTON, DC 20268-0001 

 

Before Commissioners:     George Omas, Chairman; 
Tony Hammond, Vice Chairman; 
Dana B. Covington, Sr.; and 
Ruth Y. Goldway 

 
Proposed Amendment to     Docket No. RM2004-1 
the Commission’s Rules 
 

COMMENTS OF THE PARCEL SHIPPERS ASSOCIATION 
TO THE PROPOSED RULEMAKING CONCERNING 

AMENDMENT TO THE RULES OF PRACTICE  AND PROCEDURE 

Pursuant to Commission Order No. 1389, the Parcel Shippers Association (“PSA”) offers 

the following comments. 

 

At a time when there is a reconsideration of the universal service obligation of the Postal 

Service and a reaffirmation of the core missions of the Postal Service, it is most helpful to 

have the Postal Rate Commission propose to articulate its own views on what constitutes 

“postal services.”  While the proposed rulemaking goes on at some length to discuss the 

background and the reasons for promulgating a rule, we are gratified that the 

Commission’s proposed rule has avoided the prolixity which could have occurred in an 

attempt to define “postal services”, and has enunciated a rule which, in its brevity, is a 

landmark in federal regulatory rulemaking.  Frankly, we do not know how we could 

improve upon the proposed definition of “postal services”.  While there may remain some 

ambiguity as to what constitutes “services supportive or ancillary thereto” to the 

provision of core postal services, as to what the core services are, there is no doubt.  It is 

“the delivery of letters, printed matter, or packages weighing up to seventy pounds.”  
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While some may have wished to redefine the universal service mission of the Postal 

Service, and what its constituent parts are, it is reassuring to have the  Postal Rate 

Commission pronounce its own understanding of what the existing law requires.  As an 

organization representing parcel shippers, we are particularly gratified that there is such 

an unequivocal statement by the PRC that delivery of packages is a core part of “postal 

services”.   This puts the PRC in complete agreement with the recent revisitation of the 

subject by the President’s Commission. 

 

We fully support the PRC’s definition of “postal service” and will welcome its inclusion 

as part of its Rules of Practice and Procedure.   

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

_______________________________ 

 Timothy J. May 

 Patton Boggs LLP 

 2550 M Street, NW 

 Washington, DC 20037-1350 

Counsel for Parcel Shippers Association 

 

Dated:  March 15, 2004  

 


